adjusted for capital spending (excluding strategic acquisitions), real estate development costs,
cash provided by discontinued operations and working capital and other balance sheet
changes. CAD is a non-GAAP measure of cash generated during a period that is available for
dividend distribution, repurchase of the Company's common shares, debt reduction and
strategic acquisitions. CAD is not necessarily indicative of the CAD that may be generated in
future periods.

Reconciliation of Reported to Pro Forma Earnings
($ in millions, except per share amounts)

March 31, 2015 December 31, 2014 March 31, 2014

Three Months Ended $ EPS $ EPS $ EPS

Operating income $27.7 $14.2 $14.4

Internal review and restatement costs — 2.4 —

Pro Forma Operating Income $27.7 $16.6 $14.4

Net Income attributable to Rayonier Inc. $17.7 $0.14 $8.9 $0.07 $41.4 $0.32

Internal review and restatement costs — — 2.4 0.02 — —

Discontinued operations, net — — (0.3) — (31.0) (0.24)

Pro Forma Net Income $17.7 $0.14 $11.0 $0.09 $10.4 $0.08

Reconciliation of Operating Income to

Adjusted EBITDA by Segment
($ in millions)

Southern
Pacific

Northwest New Zealand Real Corporate

Three Months Ended Timber Timber Timber Estate Trading and Other Total

March 31, 2015

Operating Income $12.4 $2.6 $5.7 $12.6 $0.3 ($5.9) $27.7

Depreciation, depletion & amortization 14.3 3.8 8.0 3.8 — 0.1 30.0
Non-cash cost of land and real estate
development costs recovered upon sale — — — 3.7 — — 3.7

Adjusted EBITDA $26.7 $6.4 $13.7 $20.1 $0.3 ($5.8) $61.4

December 31, 2014

Operating Income $13.5 $3.7 $2.9 $2.6 ($0.3) ($8.2) $14.2

Depreciation, depletion & amortization 14.8 3.8 8.7 2.2 — 0.2 29.7
Non-cash cost of land and real estate
development costs recovered upon sale — — 2.2 2.4 — — 4.6

Internal review and restatement costs — — — — — 2.4 2.4

Adjusted EBITDA $28.3 $7.5 $13.8 $7.2 ($0.3) ($5.6) $50.9

March 31, 2014

Operating Income $10.5 $12.6 $2.4 $0.7 ($0.4) ($11.4) $14.4

Depreciation, depletion & amortization 12.0 6.3 6.5 0.9 — 0.3 26.0
Non-cash cost of land and real estate
development costs recovered upon sale — — 2.1 1.0 — — 3.1

Adjusted EBITDA $22.5 $18.9 $11.0 $2.6 ($0.4) ($11.1) $43.5

Reconciliation of Operating Income to

Adjusted EBITDA by Segment cont.
($ in millions)

Southern
Pacific

Northwest New Zealand Real Corporate

Timber Timber Timber Estate Trading and Other Total

2014

Operating Income $45.6 $29.5 $9.5 $47.5 $1.7 ($35.5) $98.3

Depreciation, depletion & amortization 52.3 21.3 32.2 13.4 — 0.8 120.0
Non-cash cost of land and real estate
development costs recovered upon sale — — 4.3 8.9 — — 13.2

Internal review and restatement costs — — — — 3.4 3.4

Adjusted EBITDA $97.9 $50.8 $46.0 $69.8 $1.7 ($31.3) $234.9

2013

Operating Income $37.8 $32.7 $10.6 $55.9 $1.8 ($30.1) $108.7

Depreciation, depletion & amortization 49.4 21.3 27.7 17.4 — 1.0 116.8
Non-cash cost of land and real estate
development costs recovered upon sale — — — 10.2 — — 10.2

Gain related to the consolidation of
New Zealand JV — — — — — (16.1) (16.1)

Adjusted EBITDA $87.2 $54.0 $38.3 $83.5 $1.8 ($45.2) $219.6

2012

Operating Income (loss) $23.4 $20.6 $2.0 $32.0 ($0.1) ($45.9) $32.0

Depreciation, depletion & amortization 52.7 22.2 0.2 8.1 — 1.4 84.6
Non-cash cost of land and real estate
development costs recovered upon sale — — — 4.7 — — 4.7

Adjusted EBITDA $76.1 $42.8 $2.2 $44.8 ($0.1) ($44.5) $121.3

53

Reconciliation of Operating Income to

Adjusted EBITDA by Segment cont.
($ in millions)

Southern
Pacific

Northwest New Zealand Real Corporate

Timber Timber Timber Estate Trading and Other Total

2011

Operating Income $13.4 $29.5 $4.2 $47.3 $1.5 ($40.8) $55.1

Depreciation, depletion & amortization 43.3 18.9 0.2 12.2 — 1.9 76.5
Non-cash cost of land and real estate
development costs recovered upon sale — — — 4.3 — — 4.3

Adjusted EBITDA $56.7 $48.4 $4.4 $63.8 $1.5 ($38.9) $135.9

2010

Operating Income $29.0 $7.7 — $53.4 $0.8 ($36.3) $54.6

Depreciation, depletion & amortization 40.8 17.7 — 22.2 — 1.0 81.7
Non-cash cost of land and real estate
development costs recovered upon sale — — — 6.7 — — 6.7

Gain on sale of portion of New Zealand
JV interest — — — — — (12.4) (12.4)

Adjusted EBITDA $69.8 $25.4 — $82.3 $0.8 ($47.7) $130.6

54